performed. For certain contracts, the Group is also entitled to share in any surplus left in the fund. Revenue is recognised

over time to reflect the rendering of the service, including an assessment of the appropriate proportion of the likely

surplus in the fund, subject to being highly probable not to reverse.

Historically the Group has classified receivables in respect of the surplus on PFI lifecycle funds within current assets on

the balance sheet. During the year, following a review of these contracts, management concluded that these assets

should be reclassified as non-current assets on the balance sheet, in order to reflect the timing of cash realisation of

receivables across the Group’s portfolio of contracts.

This change has been accounted for retrospectively and, accordingly, the comparative information for 31 March 2022

has been restated, which has resulted in a reclassification between current and non-current ‘trade and other

receivables’. There has been no impact on the income statement, earnings per share or net assets.

31 March 2022 As reported

£m

Reclassification

£m

As restated

£m

Trade and other receivables 7.8 17.3 25.1

Total non-current assets 738.1 17.3 755.4

Trade and other receivables 704.0 (17.3) 686.7

Total current assets 1,083.3 (17.3) 1,066.0

Total assets 1,821.4 – 1,821.4

Net current liabilities (71.3) (17.3) (88.6)

Net assets 425.8 – 425.8

31 March 2021

As reported

£m

Reclassification

£m

As restated

£m

Trade and other receivables 8.3 17.3 25.6

Total non-current assets 735.3 17.3 752.6

Trade and other receivables 678.8 (17.3) 661.5

Total current assets 893.6 (17.3) 876.3

Total assets 1,628.9 – 1,628.9

Net current assets 19.0 (17.3) 1.7

Net assets 357.5 – 357.5

The impact as at 1 April 2020 would have been a reclassification between current and non-current ‘trade and other receivables’ of £14.0m.

37

2. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires management to make judgements,

estimates and assumptions that affect amounts recognised for assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the amounts